

No. 10-56971 [DC# CV 09-02371-IEG]

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD PERUTA, et. al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et. al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

C. D. Michel (S.B.N. 144258)
Glenn S. McRoberts (S.B.N. 144852)
Sean A. Brady (S.B.N. 262007)
Bobbie K. Ross (S.B.N. 273983)
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Tel. No. (562) 216-4444
Fax No: (562) 216-4445
e-mail: cmichel@michellawyers.com

Paul Neuharth, Jr. (S.B.N. 147073)
PAUL NEUHARTH, JR., APC.
1140 Union St., Suite 102
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel. No.: (619) 231-0401
Fax No.: (619) 231-8759
e-mail: pneuharth@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS EXISTS OUTSIDE THE HOME	5
II. COUNTY’S POLICY OF DENYING LICENSES REQUIRED FOR CARRYING FIREARMS IN PUBLIC, BY DEFINITION, BURDENS THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS	9
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO COUNTY’S “GOOD CAUSE” POLICY STANDS ALONE; IT IS NOT PLAINTIFFS’ BURDEN TO ATTACK CALIFORNIA’S REGULATORY SCHEME	11
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
A. County’s and Its Amici’s Denunciations of Strict Scrutiny Review for Restrictions on Firearm Carriage Are Unsupported and Unconvincing	15
B. County’s Claim That State Courts Do Not Apply Heightened Scrutiny to Firearms Laws Is Misleading and Incorrect	16
C. County’s Licensing Policies and Procedures Fail to Meet Any Heightened Standard of Review	17
D. Neither County Nor Its Amici Address Plaintiffs’ Explanation for Why Requiring Firearms to be Carried <i>Unloaded</i> Is Not an Adequate Alternative to CCW	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
V. EQUAL PROTECTION	24
A. Plaintiffs’ Facial Equal Protection Challenge Is Deserving of Strict Scrutiny Review	24
B. County Failed to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Allegations that its License Issuance Practices Violate Equal Protection	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES

Albright v. Oliver,
510 U.S. 266 (1994) 26

Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.,
581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009) 20

Berger v. City of Seattle,
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) 15

Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989) 20

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954) 26

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 25, 27

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) *passim*

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
--- F.3d ---, No. 10-3525, 2011 WL 2623511
(7th Cir. July 6, 2011) 4, 8, 16, 31

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles,
482 U.S. 304 (1987) 6

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989) 26

Guillory v. County of Orange,
731 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1984) 28

Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966) 25, 27

Hussey v. City of Portland,
64 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1995) 25, 27

Joyce v. Mavromatis,
783 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1986) 24

*Kramer v. Union Free
School Dist.*, 395 U.S. 621, 628-29 (1969) 27

March v. Rupf,
2011 No. 00-03360, WL 1112110 (N.D. Cal 2001) 29

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
--- U.S. ---, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 1, 5, 6, 18, 19

Nordyke V. King,
644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)

Ross v. Moffitt,
417 U.S. 600 (1974) 26

Thornton, v. City of St. Helens,
425 F.3d 1158 (2005) 24

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673, 682 (4th Cir. 2010) 4

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85, 89 n. 4 (3d Cir. 2010) 4

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638, 641, 649 (7th Cir. 2010) 4

United States v. Vongxay,
594 F.3d 1111, 1115 (9th Cir. 2010) 8

Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000) 28

STATE CASES

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871) 7

City of Lakewood v. Pillow,
180 Colo. 20 (1972) 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

PAGE(S)

STATE CASES (CONT.)

Nunn v. State,
1 Ga. 243 (1846) 7

People v. Davis,
408 Ill. App. 3d 747 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011) 17

People v. Ellison,
196 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011) 17

People v. Flores,
169 Cal. App. 4th 568 (Ct. App. 2008) 20

People v. Hale,
43 Cal. App. 3d 353 (Ct. App. 1974) 20

People v. Yarborough,
169 Cal. App. 4th 303 (Ct. App. 2008) 20

State v. Chandler,
5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) 7

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840) 7

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

U. S. Constitution Amendment II *passim*

U. S. Constitution Amendment III 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

PAGE(S)

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

U. S. Constitution Amendment IV 6

U. S. Constitution Amendment XIV 9, 26

California Penal Code §12031 2, 11

California Penal Code §12050(a)(1)(A),(E) 23

California Penal Code §§12050-12054 2, 11, 13

PUBLICATIONS

Associated Press,
Wyoming Governor Signs Concealed Gun Bill,
Billings Gazette, Mar. 2, 2011 3

Carlos Alcalá,
Concealed Weapons Permits Jump in Sacramento,
El Dorado Counties, Sacramento Bee, Sept. 2, 2011 21

Howard Nemerov,
New Shall-issue Carry Policy in Sacramento, California,
Pajamas Media, June 8, 2011 12

James Frazier,
Iowa joins states with eased policy on concealed arms,
Washington Times, Jan. 30, 2011 21
